Project Number 2840 Signed:
  Title: Director of Operations
This certificate and its schedules may only be CSA Group Netherlands B.V.
reproduced in its entirety and without change Utrechtseweg 310,
 6812 AR, Arnhem,
 Netherlands
  Page 1 of 5
DQD 544.10  Rev 2018-04-20

arrangement.  The cell is topped up in a non-hazardous area.  An air mixing tube is also provided for use
during charging of the cell, which is also an operation carried out in a non-hazardous area.
Typical European cell type designation: SPzB42
 S = (S)ingle or (D)ouble posted cells
 PzB42 = Type
Typical Hawker Traction cell type designation: SOTHE5
 S = (S)ingle or (D)ouble posted cells
 OTHE = Type
 5 = Number of positive plates
Correlation of cell types
European Hawker Traction
PzB23 Not applicable
PzB32 CBH
PzB42 OTHE
PzB55 EXHE
PzB65 XHE
PzB75 BRHE
PzB85 PEG
PzB100 ETE
PzB105 TEHE
 SCHEDULE
 EU-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE Sira 01ATEX3016U
 Issue 11
This certificate and its schedules may only be
reproduced in its entirety and without change
CSA Group Netherlands B.V.
Utrechtseweg 310,
6812 AR, Arnhem Netherlands
DQD 544.10 Rev 2018-04-20    Page 3 of 5
Variation 1 (dated 15 October 2002) - This variation introduced the following changes:
i. The correlation of cell types was modified and a new cell type, CBH, was included in the list.
ii. The cell height to be changed.
Variation 2 (dated3 April 2003) - This variation introduced the following changes:
i. The recognition of changes to IEC cell type designations.
ii. The introduction of an alternative solid link cell connector for those batteries where no movement
of the cell is possible after installation.
iii. The introduction of an alternative cell connector where the end of the connecting cable is welded
to a copper strip to form a termination, which is then fastened to the cell terminal post by a threaded
fastener.
iv. The introduction of Apparatus Group I, Category M2 and EEx e I marking.
Variation 1 (dated 14 October 2005) - This variation introduced the following changes:
i. The manufacturer’s name was changed from Hawker France S.A. to Hawker S.A.R.L.
ii. The introduction of minor modifications to the certified drawings, none of which affect aspects of
the product that are relevant to explosion safety.
Variation 2 (dated 11 August 2006, re-issued 19 September 2006) - This variation introduced the
following changes:
i. The use of 2.4 mm thick negative cell plates with alternative separator thickness.
ii. The cell enclosures to be manufactured with a larger wall section tolerance.
Variation 3 (dated 6 August 2007) - This variation introduced the following changes:
i. Following appropriate re-assessment to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the
EN 60079 series of standards, the documents originally listed in section 9, EN 50014:1997
(amendments A1 to A2), EN 50019:2000 and EN 50281-1-1:1998, were replaced by
EN 60079-0:2006, EN 60079-7:2007, EN 61241-0:2006 and EN 61241-1:2004, the markings in section
12 were updated accordingly.
ii. Minor modifications of the certified drawings were recognised, these are amendments are in-line
with the new standards listed above and also correct typographical errors.